
Issued on Tuesday 22 January 2019                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

DEMOCRACY COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Wednesday 30 January 2019
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Boughton, Fissenden, Mrs Gooch (Vice-Chairman), 
Joy, Lewins, Perry, Mrs Ring and Mrs Wilson (Chairman)

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information. 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 14 November 2018 1 - 5

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public 

11. Committee Work Programme 6

12. Reports of Outside Bodies 7 - 8

13. Committee Structure Review 9 - 102

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk


In order to speak at this meeting, please contact Democratic Services using the contact 
details above, by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting (i.e. Monday 28th 
January). If asking a question, you will need to provide the full text in writing. If making a 
statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note 
that slots will be allocated on a first come, first served basis.

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.

http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Democracy Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 14 
NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Boughton, Fissenden, 
Mrs Gooch, Joy, Lewins, Perry, Mrs Ring and 
Mrs Wilson (Chairman)

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

41. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no Substitute Members.

42. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

43. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

44. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

45. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

46. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION. 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed.

47. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

48. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 28th November 2018.

1

Agenda Item 8



2

There were no petitions.

49. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (IF 
ANY) 

There were no questions from members of the public.

50. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Mr Sam Bailey, Democratic and Administration Services Manager, updated 
the Committee on the Committee Structure Review item scheduled for 9 
January 2019.  Mr Bailey stated that interviews were underway as part of 
the evidence gathering phase of the project, and that the analysis of data 
from the survey and interviews would be used to inform the report.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

51. REFERENCE FROM HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE - 
RECORDING OF CHANGES TO PLANS/POLICIES IN MINUTES 

Mr Bailey explained that, at its meeting on 30 October 2018, the H
[...]
 the operation of the committee system to enhance decision 
making, while ensuring that the objectives and principles of the committee system 
are met.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

That the Committee Structure Review report (attached as Appendix 1 to this report) 
is agreed.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Democracy Committee 30 January 2019

Democracy Committee 13 March 2019

Full Council 10 April 2019

9

Agenda Item 13



COMMITTEE STRUCTURE REVIEW

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Maidstone Borough Council (MBC) adopted the committee system of 
governance in May 2015.  Having resolved to change from a cabinet to a 
committee system, the Council cannot change to an alternative structure of 
governance for 5 years except by approval at a referendum.  While the 
earliest a new model of governance could realistically be introduced 
following a resolution of Council is May 2020, the Council may adjust the 
current committee system at any point.

1.2 At its meeting on 14 March 2018, the Democracy Committee resolved to 
undertake a review of the current committees and ways of working, 
excluding the regulatory committees.  A report was then brought to the 
Committee on 2 July 2018, which set out the proposed scope and timetable 
for the review.

1.3 A working group was formed, consisting of members and substitute 
members of the Democracy Committee.  This group assisted in the design 
of a survey and interview process, which supplemented desktop research.  
This research was designed to assess whether the original objectives and 
principles of the committee system had been met.

Objective

1. To achieve greater involvement and participation of all Members in 
decision making whilst avoiding a cumbersome bureaucratic structure 
that lacks direction and accountability.

Principles

1. To be cost neutral
2. To increase Member participation in decision making
3. To lead to more effective and efficient decision making

1.4 The research 
[...]
ommittee. An 
example of a current project that falls into this category is the Maidstone 
East regeneration scheme where decision making has been undertaken by 
the Policy and Resources Committee.  Secondly, these projects are often 
cross cutting requiring consideration of multiple priorities and outcomes 
outlined in the Strategic Plan, making it appropriate that they are 
considered by Policy and Resources Committee. This is in line with the 
provisions within the Constitution regarding the procedure for considering 
items that have cross cutting issues. This issue will be addressed fully 

12



through carefully drafting the terms of reference of the Committees once 
the report has been approved.

2.8 This option is the recommended option, as outlined in the report attached 
as Appendix 1.

Committee Structure – Option 2

2.9 This option creates an additional Service Committee so that the Service 
Committees are aligned to Strategic Plan priorities. The main reason why 
this is not recommended is that it would be a more costly option, as the 
number of Service Committees would be expanded. This option is referred 
to as ‘Option 3’ in report attached as Appendix 1.

Committee Structure – Option 3

2.10 This option broadly retains the current committee structure and Terms of 
Reference, but creates a standalone Economic Development Committee. 
The reasons that this option is not recommended is that it would be a more 
costly option due to the increase in the number of Service Committees, and 
would result in a position where Committees have unbalanced workload. 
This option is referred to as ‘Option 4’ in report attached as Appendix 1.

Committee Structure – Option 4

2.11 An alternative considered in relation to the Appointment and Performance 
Sub Committee was retaining the Appointment and Performance Sub-
Committees as Sub-Committees of the new ‘Democracy and Employment 
Committee’. This was not recommended as the Democracy and Employment 
Committee only has
[...]
de:

a. The Strategic Plan objectives that are 
the focus of the committee.

b. Specific examples of other appropriate 
key issues that are within the remit of 
the committee.

c. Explanation that all service committees 
are required to make decisions that fall 
within their given budget, however, 
these can be subject to a decision 
review if appropriate.

 Each service committee is clearly aligned to the objective/s in the new Strategic 
Plan.  Including this in the Terms of Reference would provide direction for 
Officers regarding the appropriate forum for topics to be debated and resolved.  
This will reduce instances of reports being considered at multiple committees, a 
negative aspect of the current system that was identified by Members and 
Officers.

22

6 That the distinct roles and responsibilities of the 
Democratic Services Officer and Legal Officer at 
committee meetings be included in the Maidstone 
Borough Council Constitution, and that the 
Democratic Services Officer sits between the 
Chairman and Legal Officer.

 It was stated that there was a lack of clarity regarding ‘who does what’ at 
committee, which can lead to Chairmen being given incompatible advice.  By 
ensuring that each Officer was responsible for providing advice on specific topics, 
this would help to provide consistency to Chairmen and therefore promote 
effective decision making at committee.

 Adjusting seating arrangements would ensure that Democratic Services Officers 
and Legal Representatives do not provide simultaneous advice to the Chairman.  
Furthermore, where there is uncertainty, discussions between the Officers can 
take place prior to advice being given to Chairmen.

26

24



Appendix 1 - Committee Structure Review Report

Page 9 of 60

7 That a clear, consistent and disciplined approach is 
used for Agenda Setting and Chairman’s Briefing 
meetings:
 The duration of these meetings should be 

minimised.
 The focus of Agenda Setting is to ensure that 

the Work Programme reflects all of the topics 
that are to be considered by the Committee, 
and that each monthly meeting has an 
appropriately sized agenda.

 The Chairman’s Briefing is used to ensure that 
any issues with reports are raised with Officers 
in advance of the meeting, that Chairmen and 
Vice-Chairmen have the opportunity to clarify 
issues raised in the reports and that any 
potential legislative or procedural issues are 
identified and planned for.

 It was accepted that Agenda Setting and Chairman’s Briefings were helpful for 
Members and Officers, however, common feedback indicated that it was a time 
consuming process for Officers, particularly for those involved in more than one 
committee.

 Agenda Setting and Chairman’s Briefing meetings are not currently conducted 
consistently across all committees.  Providing a clear purpose, and guidance 
regarding duration, ensures that these will be conducted more efficiently.

27

8 That guidance be included in the Maidstone 
Borough Council Constitution to ensure that only 
appropriate reports for noting are submitted to 
service committees.

 The volume of items for noting was a consistent source of feedback, with 
concerns that this was often not necessary.  There is best practice guidance 
available that can be incorporated into the Constitution, which states that the 
number of noting items should be minimised.

28

9 That Maidstone Borough Council continues to move 
towards a ‘paperlite’ office approach for agendas 
and committee papers, although Members may 
retain their right to have paper copies of agendas.  
Where required, Members should have ready 
access to appropriate technical support to enhance 
their ability to use electronic documents.

 A paperless approach to distributing committee agendas would ensure that all 
Members are able to access agendas and urgent updates on the day these are 
published.

 Paperless approaches lead to significant cost savings, due to reduced printing & 
postage requirement
[...]
 2019.

 This record will be published on the Council website.

35

15 That the scope of delegated authority, and the 
process for using this, is shared and reinforced with 
Members and Officers, to ensure for consistency of 
understanding.

 Feedback from Members and Officers suggested that although delegation could 
be improved, the issues centred on a misunderstanding of the current 
arrangements, rather than a deficiency in the arrangements. 

 Officers should be encouraged to engage with appropriate Members if they 
require clarification regarding the contentiousness of an item, and whether it 
would be appropriate to take it to committee.

35

16 That Full Council is presented with a “tracked 
changes” document outlining adjustments to the 
Constitution and the scheme of delegation when it 
is requested to approve changes.

 This approach improves transparency and provides a clear audit trail of the 
changes made.

35

17 That a comparison of delegated authority across 
other Local Authorities using the committee system 
is undertaken.

 This would ensure that delegated authority is consistent with practice elsewhere 
and reflects best practice.

35

27



Appendix 1 - Committee Structure Review Report

Page 12 of 60

18 That, where appropriate, alternative approaches 
such as briefings, are used to provide updates in 
order to minimise the number of reports that are 
submitted to committees.

 The quantity of items on committee agendas could be reduced if information was 
shared outside of committee meetings.  This would have a positive impact on the 
efficiency of the committee meeting, and allow appropriate topics to be explored 
fully at committee.

35

Committee Structure
19 That a new structure for committees is introduced 

based on a combination of the service committees 
and other committees outlined in Options 2 and 6.

 This provides a clear remit for each service committee.  Distinct alignment to 
Strategic Plan objectives ensures for minimal overlap in Terms of Reference, 
which was commonly referred to during interviews.

 Through removal of the Urgency Committee, and combining the Democracy 
Committee and Employment Committee to create the Democracy and 
Employment Committee, decision making is streamlined.  This also ensures for 
greater cost efficiency by minimising the number of committee meetings 
required each municipal year.

 By assigning the Appointment and Performance Sub-Committees to the Policy 
and Resources Committee, this promotes the opportunity for Group Leaders to 
be involved in the appointment and appraisal process for Corporate Leadership 
Team, as Group Leaders are typically represented on the Policy and Resources 
Committee.

60

28



Appendix 1 - Committee Structure Review Report

Page 13 of 60

A Comparison of Local Authorities
Desktop research showed that, when considering the allocation of committee functions, MBC had 
commonalities and disparities with other Local Authorities.   Of the 44 Local Authorities operating a 
committee system, a sample of four were analysed alongside Maidstone Borough Council.  These 
authorities were:

 Basildon Borough Council
 Canterbury City Council
 Great Yarmouth Borough Council
 Tandridge District Council

Compared to the sample, MBC operated a relatively streamlined number of service committees.  

Local Authority Number of Service Committees
Basildon Borough Council 8
Tandridge District Council 5
Maidstone Borough Council 4
Great Yarmouth Borough Council 4
Canterbury City Council 3

A key commonality across the Local Authorities was the inclusion of a Policy and Resources 
Committee.  Although the name for this committee varied across Local Authorities, the Terms of 
Reference were comparable, with each Local Authority having in place a ‘parent committee’ with 
responsibility for taking decisions which spanned other service committees.  Most interviewees 
stated that the Policy and Resources Committee needed to maintain this overarching functi
[...]
 be learned from these two instances.

37



Appendix 1 - Committee Structure Review Report

Page 22 of 60

Case Study: CCTV

CCTV Provision has been discussed on 
multiple occasions at the Communities, 
Housing and Environment Committee 
since 2016.  This topic was discussed 
numerous times at the same committee 
as additional reports were requested.  
This resulted in incremental changes 
being made to the CCTV provision.  

Alternative approaches to this could 
include the use of a briefing to share 
information that was submitted as a 
report, or to use the Crime and Disorder 
Committee as a means to scrutinise CCTV 
provision prior to a decision being made.  
These approaches would have assisted 
with decision making, while promoting 
participation from a wider audience.

Case Study: Draft Sports and Playing Pitch 
Strategy

The Draft Sports and Playing Pitch Strategy 
was discussed at the Heritage, Culture and 
Leisure Committee, Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and Transportation 
Committee and Policy and Resources 
Committee in 2018, as various aspects of 
the work fell within the remit of the 
different committees.  

This shows that there is the potential to 
streamline decision making by designating 
a single point of decision making, and that 
committee Terms of Reference could be 
enhanced to ensure that this did not occur 
in future.

Committee Terms of Reference
Building on from the findings of the Draft Sports and Playing Pitch Strategy case study, an 
assessment of MBC committee Terms of Reference indicated that there was potential for 
improvement.  This view was reinforced through the survey and interview process.  The survey 
asked respondents whether Terms of Reference overlapped.  This question was answered by 29 
respondents, with 76% stating that they did overlap.  In addition to this, interviewees suggested that 
the clarity of committee purpose needed to be enhanced.  Furthermore, committees also needed to 
be defined as the final decisi
[...]
wed that for the majority of committees, more than three out of four respondents 
felt they were effectively chaired.  Free text responses indicated that effective chairmanship was 
dependent on a number of factors, however, various aspects were identified that could be improved 
to support Chairmen in their role.  These were discussed in further detail during interviews.

Interviewees stated that at committee meetings, Chairmen needed to promote good quality debate.  
This meant that superfluous discussions needed to be shut down, and that a consistent approach to 
the order of debate needed to be established.  On the whole, Members stated a preference for 
speaking in the order that they raised their hand, rather than starting at one side of the chamber 
and moving clockwise or anti-clockwise around the room.  Furthermore, it was stated that when a 
procedural issue was raised, Chairmen were often presented with advice from both the Democratic 
Services Officer and Legal Representative.  A mechanism for consistency and clarity on what advice 
each Officer provided therefore needed to be established.

“Chairmen need to control the meeting, inasmuch as ensuring that everyone gives 
their point of view while also knowing when to close down members who are 

waffling”.

It was commonly recognised during interviews that the effectiveness of a committee was intrinsically 
linked to good chairmanship.  In order to promote effective chairmanship, it was asserted that all 
Members should be encouraged to consider becoming a Chairman, as this would broaden the pool 
of prospective candidates.  Furthermore, it should be clearly established that this role was a 
facilitation function, and did not draw comparison with the role of Cabinet Members in the previous 
governance structure.

6. RECOMMENDED: That the distinct roles and responsibilities of the Democratic Services Officer 
and Legal Officer at committee meetings be included in the Maidstone Borough Council 
Constitution
[...]
rs.  Officers 
explained that in order to build in additional time for Members to read reports, they would need to 
commence report writing far in advance of the meeting, and information may not be readily 
available at this stage.  While MBC was compliant with the legal obligation to publish agendas five 
clear working days before a committee, both Members and Officers stated that the introduction of 
paperless agendas was a positive step in promoting speed and cost efficiencies.  It was recognised, 
however, that this approach may not be appropriate for everyone and that technical support would 
need to be available to ensure for the success of a paperless approach.

“It is important to ensure members have enough time to read papers and check 
information with officers who have written the report.”

“I am a digital convert. It does work.”

9. RECOMMENDED: That Maidstone Borough Council continues to move towards a ‘paperlite’ 
office approach for agendas and committee papers, although Members may retain their right to 
have paper copies of agendas.  Where required, Members should have ready access to 
appropriate technical support to enhance their ability to use electronic documents.

Report Format and Information
Survey results showed that respondents felt that there was the right amount of information 
contained in reports to enable decision making.  The Joint Transportation Board was the only 
committee where an equal proportion of respondents felt that there was the right amount of 
information (44%) and not enough information (44%).  On the other hand, the Planning Committee 
had the highest proportion of respondents who stated that there was not enough information 
available (19%).  

At interview, a number of changes to the reporting style was discussed.  Firstly, it was stated that 
clarity regarding the purpose of each report could be improved.  Although report recommendations 
demonstrate the desired outcome of a report, it was felt that by clearly includ
[...]
nstitution and Scheme of Delegation had been amended following previous 
resolutions of Council, was not provided to Full Council at the annual meeting, and the issue of 
transparency was raised at the meeting.

In previous years when amendments to the Constitution were made, resolutions outlining the 
changes required in general terms, and then a final resolution mandating the amending of the 
Constitution accordingly were passed. The Monitoring Officer would then effect these changes 
under delegation.  However, a new approach has been trialled recently, whereby the proposed 
changes to the Constitution are drafted using tracked changes and recommended to Council for 
adoption. This has improved transparency in what members are approving and provides a clear audit 
trail of the changes made.  To enhance transparency further, it is suggested that a separate 
resolution is agreed at the annual Council meeting, which specifically approves the scheme of 
delegation to Officers, along with a reference as to where the scheme of delegation can be found in 
the Constitution.

50



Appendix 1 - Committee Structure Review Report

Page 35 of 60

To further support this key issue, it would be helpful to understand how MBC compares to other 
Local Authorities when considering delegated authority.  This would help to demonstrate whether 
the issues raised were a result of an anomalous scheme of delegation at MBC.  If MBC was 
comparable to other Local Authorities, then it would suggest that further training could be provided 
to ensure that clarity of the current system is improved.

14. RECOMMENDED: That a record of officer decisions made under delegated authority be 
introduced and frequently shared with Members.

15. RECOMMENDED: That the scope of delegated authority, and the process for using this, is shared 
and reinforced with Members and Officers, to ensure for consistency of understanding.

16. RECOMMENDED: That Full Council is presented with a “tracked changes” docume
[...]
his option would see the Democracy Committee and Employment Committee merged.  The current 
sub-committees of the Employment Committee would then be included under the remit of the 
Policy and Resources Committee as the Appointment Sub-Committee and Performance Sub-
Committee.  This has the same advantages as Option 4, however, it promotes the participation of a 
wider group of members due to the membership size of the Policy and Resources Committee.  This 
also allows for Group Leaders to participate in the sub-committees, as they are typically members of 
the Policy and Resources Committee.

The Maidstone Joint Transportation Board is included in the above structures.  As this board is 
subject to an agreed Memorandum of Understanding, signed by both Kent County Council and MBC, 
any changes to the board will need to be agreed by both authorities.  

74



Appendix 1 - Committee Structure Review Report

Page 59 of 60

Conclusion
In conclusion, the objective and principles of the original committee system have been met in many 
cases.  The evidence demonstrates that the implementation of the committee system has resulted in 
greater Member engagement in decision making, while cost neutrality has also been achieved.  
While opportunities for participation have improved, there have been varied opinions regarding 
whether this has improved the quality of decisions made.  Equally, it has been raised that these 
opportunities have not always been taken up or fully understood.  The Working Group therefore 
spent much time on this aspect, with the resultant recommendations attempting to address this 
issue.  When considering the effectiveness and efficiency of decision making, and ensuring that the 
structure is not cumbersome or bureaucratic, elements of the system could be developed.  To 
address this, the number of committees could be reduced, the Constitution could be developed to 
provide clarity regarding the remit of each committee and a programme of training could
[...]
1 11 0 3 1 2
100.00% 0.00% 33.33% 66.67%

2015/16 2015/16
Total Noted Changes/Additions Total Noted Changes/Additions

7 4 3 3 2 1
57.14% 42.86% 66.67% 33.33%

Average Items for Noting per Year
Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 7.25
Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation Committee 15
Communities, Housing and Environment Committee 8.5
Policy and Resources Committee 4.75

102


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 14 November 2018
	11 Committee Work Programme
	12 Reports of Outside Bodies
	13 Committee Structure Review
	Appendix 1: Committee Structure Review Report
	Appendix 2: Financial Information
	Appendix 3: Committee Structure Review Survey Analysis
	Appendix 4: Interview Summary
	Appendix 5: Agenda Items for Noting by Committee




Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Democracy Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 30 JANUARY 
2019

Present: Councillors Mrs Wilson (Chairman), Cuming, 
Fissenden, Mrs Gooch, Joy, Lewins, Perry and 
Mrs Wilson

Also Present: Councillors McKay and Harper

56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Councillor Boughton

 Councillor Blackmore

 Councillor Ring

57. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Cuming was present as a Substitute for 
Councillor Blackmore.

58. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

59. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

It was noted that the following Councillors were present as Visiting 
Members:

 Councillor McKay, who indicated that he wished to speak on Item 
13. Committee Structure Review.

 Councillor Harper, who indicated that he wished to speak on Item 
13. Committee Structure Review.

60. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

61. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.



2

62. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION. 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed.

63. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed.

64. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

65. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

66. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee commented that a Member Briefing, for all Councillors, 
prior to the Committee Structure Review being considered at Council on 
10 April 2019 would be beneficial.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

67. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES 

The Committee thanked Councillor Round for the report.

RESOLVED: That the Headcorn Aerodrome Consultative Committee 
Report be noted.

Note: Councillor Fissenden arrived during consideration of this item.

68. COMMITTEE STRUCTURE REVIEW 

Mr Sam Bailey, Democratic and Administration Services Manager, 
explained that the Committee Structure Review report assessed whether 
the original objective and principles of the committee system had been 
achieved.  Desktop research, surveys and interviews had been 
undertaken, and a Working Group had met three times to lead on the 
review, design the survey and interview questions and interrogate 
research findings.  The report included recommendations to enhance 
operational functionality and suggested a new committee structure.  Mr 
Bailey emphasised that the committee names used within the suggested 
structure were working titles, and were to be finalised at the Working 
Group.

Councillors McKay and Harper spoke on this item.

The Committee commented that:



3

 A foreword was to be written by the Chairman, and circulated to the 
Committee prior to publication of the report, to ensure that the 
views of the Committee were incorporated.

 The “Summary of Suggested Recommendations” on pages 23 to 28 
was to be moved to the end of the report.  This ensured that the 
evidence base and findings were considered prior to the 
recommendations.

 Recommendation 6 on pages 24 and 42 was to be amended, as the 
Committee felt that imposing a new seating arrangement for the 
Democratic Services Officer and Legal Officer introduced 
unnecessary inflexibility.  The Committee stated that current 
seating arrangements were often beneficial at meetings such as 
Planning Committee, and that a specific seating arrangement was 
not required if Chairmen clearly understood which Officer was 
responsible for providing advice on various matters.  The 
recommendation was therefore to read:

“That the distinct roles and responsibilities of the Democratic 
Services Officer and Legal Officer at committee meetings be 
included in the Maidstone Borough Council Constitution, and 
that the Chairman is aware of who to go to for appropriate 
advice.”

 Recommendation 9 on pages 25 and 45 was to be modified.  
Although the Committee recognised the cost and time benefits 
associated with the use of electronic agendas, it expressed a 
preference for paper agendas.  The removal of the word “may” 
ensured that the right to retain paper copies was clear.  The 
recommendation was adjusted to:

“That Maidstone Borough Council continues to move towards 
a ‘paperlite’ office approach for agendas and committee 
papers, although Members retain their right to have paper 
copies of agendas.  Where required, Members should have 
ready access to appropriate technical support to enhance 
their ability to use electronic documents.”

 The word “for” in Recommendation 15, on pages 27 and 51, was to 
be removed to resolve a grammatical issue, so that the 
recommendation was:

“That the scope of delegated authority, and the process for 
using this, is shared and reinforced with Members and 
Officers, to ensure consistency of understanding.”

 The section regarding decision making models on pages 35 and 36 
was to be revised, as the Committee observed that the analysis and 
diagrams relating to the speed of decision making was not a true 
reflection of decision making in a cabinet system.



4

 The final paragraph of the Case Study: Draft Sports and Playing 
Pitch Strategy on page 38 was to be adjusted.  The Committee 
stated that the Draft Sports and Playing Pitch Strategy had 
benefitted from discussion at multiple committees.  There were 
therefore instances when it was appropriate to use this approach.  
The paragraph was therefore adjusted to read:

“The Draft Sports and Playing Pitch Strategy was 
discussed at the Heritage, Culture and Leisure 
Committee, Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee and Policy and Resources 
Committee in 2018, as various aspects of the work fell 
within the remit of the different committees.

This shows that there is the potential to streamline decision 
making by designating a single point of decision making, and 
that committee Terms of Reference could be enhanced to 
ensure that this is minimised in future.”

 Recommendation 8 on page 25 and 44 was to be strengthened 
through the inclusion of specific quotes from Knowles: On Local 
Authority Meetings in the Constitution.  The Committee commented 
that the recommendation was not considered strong enough to 
resolve the issue of items for noting.  Mr Bailey advised that the 
relevant quotes were powerful and clear in meaning, and that these 
would be shared with the Working Group prior to publication.

 
The Committee considered the merits of various service committee 
structures.  It was noted that while Options 3 and 4 had strengths, Option 
2 represented the following benefits:

 The committees were aligned to priorities in the Strategic Plan.

 Economic Development was closely linked to other functions of the 
Prosperity, Place and Heritage Committee, such as tourism.

 The inclusion of “Environment” in the Homes, Communities and 
Environment Committee encompassed both green spaces and 
street scene, which had been separated in the current committee 
structure.

 The structure minimised the need for Officers, such as the Head of 
Environment and Public Realm, to attend multiple committees.

 The approach ensured that cost neutrality was maintained.

The Committee stated that Option 6 was an effective approach to the 
organisation of non-service committees.  This option proposed that the 
functions of the Democracy Committee and Employment Committee were 
merged.  It was noted that this merge resulted in the removal of the 
requirement for Group Leaders to sit on the Employment Committee.  



5

Consequently, this option allocated the Appointment and Performance 
Sub-Committees to the Policy and Resources Committee.  This widened 
the pool of Members who could participate on the sub-committees, and 
promoted the involvement of Group Leaders on the sub-committees, as 
they typically sat on the Policy and Resources Committee.  This ensured 
that the new model retained an effective element of the current model.

The Committee thanked all Members and Officers involved in the work.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Structure Review report (attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report) is agreed, as amended.

Voting: Unanimous

69. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.31 p.m. to 8.31 p.m.


